This bid is open to bidders from within the SECI / Owner’s 
country only. 

(F) 
COMPLETION/ 
CONTRACT 
PERIOD 

As mentioned in Special Conditions of Contract (SCC). 

(G) 
COST OF BIDDING 
DOCUMENTS 

Free of cost 

(H) 
TENDER 
PROCESSING FEE 

Amount: INR 25000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand 
only) inclusive of GST @ 18% 

(I) 
EARNEST MONEY 
DEPOSIT (EMD) 

Amount: INR 1,78,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Crore 
Seventy-Eight Lakhs only). 

(J) 
CONTRACT 
PERFORMANCE 
SECURITY 

As detailed under SCC Section of the tender document. 

(K) 

DATE, TIME & 
VENUE OF PRE-
BID MEETING & 
SITE VISIT 

Date and Venue will be intimated subsequent to the release 

of tender document.

[...]

displayed with their pseudo names as their first round bid along with the NPV value of O&M 

quotation per year submitted and calculated as per SOR. The auctioning shall be on both the 

EPC price and NPV value of the O&M quoted by the bidder. 

The minimum decrement step for e-Auctioning is in the multiples of Rs. 15,00,000/- (INR 
Fifteen lacs only) in EPC & NPV of O&M Price bid (Firm value of the financial proposal as 
the sum of individual bid value of supply, erection and civil works including GST & NPV value 

Tender for Design, Engineering, Supply, Construction, Erection, Testing, Commissioning

[...]

and O&M of 12 MW (AC) Solar PV Power Plant System at Phey, Leh, UT of Ladakh, India 

12 MW (AC) Solar PV 
Plant 

Tender No.  

SECI/C&P/PMC/11/03/2024-25 

ITB 
Page 26 of 46 

Signature of Bidder 

of O&M including GST), i.e. each decrement shall be in multiples of Rs. Rs.15,00,000/- (INR 
Fifteen Lacs only). At the end of the e-RA, the final discount offered by the bidder, in the form 
of price reduction so offered on the EPC & NPV value of O&M price, shall be applied 
proportionately to all of the SOR Line items price (EPC Price + NPV of O&M price) quoted by

[...]

representative of Power offtaker (Discom/Private Power purchaser).   

1.3 FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS  

The Minimum Average Annual Turnover (MAAT) of the bidder in the last three 

financial years (i.e. FY 2021-22, 2022-23 & 2023-24) should be INR 

35,59,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Thirty-five crores and Fifty-nine lakhs 

only). MAAT shall mean Revenue from Operations as incorporated in the 

profit & loss account excluding other income, e.g. sale of fixed assets. A 

summarized sheet of average turnover, certified by a practicing Chartered 

Accountant/Statutory Auditor should be compulsorily enclosed along with

[...]

corresponding annual accounts.  

AND 

The net worth for the last financial year should be positive. “Net Worth” of the 

Bidder shall be calculated as per the Companies Act, 2013.   

AND 

The bidder should have a minimum Working Capital of INR 11,12,00,000/- 

(Indian Rupees Eleven crores Twelve lakhs only) as per the last audited 

financial statement. If the bidder’s working capital is inadequate, the bidder 

should supplement this with a letter from the bidder’s bank, having net worth 

not less than INR 500 Crores, confirming availability of the line of credit for 

more than or equal to INR 11,12,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Eleven crores 

Twelve lakhs only) to meet the working Capital requirement of this particular 

Project. 

1.3.1 Bidders participating under Route I & II may use the Technical & Financial 

credentials of their Parent/ Holding/ Subsidiary/ Affiliate/ Group company for 

qualifying the above-mentioned Technical & Financial qualification